from transactions which are denominated in currencies that are not the Group’s functional currency.

Foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in Note 34.

The Group is aware of the risks surrounding financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign

currencies. As a result, the Group has a policy of asset and liability management by which the structure

and features of transactions regarding assets, liabilities and shareholders’ equity are aligned with each

other. In addition, the Group has considered to manage foreign currency risk with financial derivatives

together with the consideration yields and risks arising in each intervals.

(TRANSLATION)

135

The Group’s income before income taxes are sensitive to changes in foreign currency of net assets and

liabilities denominated in currencies other than functional currency. If at December 31, 2012 and 2011,

the other currencies had fluctuated 10% against the functional currency, the possible change to the

Group’s income before income taxes is as follows:

Unit: Million US Dollar

 Consolidated

 Exposure of assets and liabilities position to

the exchange rate

 Baht to US Dollar

Canadian Dollar to

US Dollar

For the year ended December 31, 2012
Income before income taxes increase (decrease)

(10% US Dollar appreciate) 10 (134)

Income before income taxes increase (decrease)

(10% US Dollar depreciate) (10) 134

For the year ended December 31, 2011

Income before income taxes increase (decrease)

(10% US Dollar appreciate) (10) (147)

Income before income taxes increase (decrease)

(10% US Dollar depreciate) 10 147

For the year ended December 31, 2012, the Company changed the methodology for sensitivity calculation

from using monetary assets and liabilities position denominated in currencies other than functional

currency at the year ended with the closing exchange rate as of the year ended to full year weighted

average of the monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than functional currency

with the closing exchange rate as of the year ended. The management has considered that the new

methodology using the full year weighted average of the monetary assets and liabilities denominated in